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✘

11-0079, Install Modular Buildings at Onslow Beach, Phase VI
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CONTINUATION SHEET 
 
1 Question: I need plans & specs from manufacturer of modular units. 
 
1 Answer: See attached drawings, (pages 8 through 10). 
 
 
2 Question: I need to know about the roof on the office building - if they are on frame or off 
frame units, how much each section weighs. 
 
2 Answer: All work associated with Office building is omitted from this contract. 
 
 
3 Question: I also need to know what size HVAC unit they call for plus what seer rating" 
 
3 Answer: HVAC unit will be provided by modular building manufacturer. 
 
 
4 Question: Please provide shop drawings of modular units to be provided by government. 
 
4 Answer: See attached drawings, (pages 8 through 10). 
 
 
5 Question: Please verify water line size, whether ¾” or 1” 
 
5 Answer: ALL LATERAL WATER LINE TAPS SHALL BE ¾”. 
 
 
6 Question: With reference to sheet S1, confirm the joist framing indicated, 2x10 and 2x12 16” 
OC on details 2 and 3. These framing details differ significantly from previous phases 1 -4. 
 
6 Answer: Yes secondary substructure has been modified such that only it consists of the double 
girders on the perimeter and the triple girders interior bearing directly on the piles. 
 
 
7 Question: Provide details and requirements for connecting units to framing. 
 
7 Answer: See attached Amended S1 Dwg for Clarification. 
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8 Question: Can you give any information pertaining to the manufacture of the modular 
buildings for this project. 
 
8 Answer:  See attached drawings, (pages 8 through 10). 
 
 
9 Question: Will the units be in one piece or have to be put together. 
 
9 Answer: Units will need to be assembled. 
 
 
10 Question: What is the required overall length and depth below grade for the 8X8T Pilings? 
 
10 Answer: 18’ minimum 
 
 
11 Question: What is the required treatment for the 6X6T and 8X8T wood pilings? 
 
11 Answer: 0.80 CCA, See sheet S-1, left side of sheet under “General Notes”. 
 
 
12 Question: What is the required treatment for the dimensional treated wood framing? Treated 
Plywood? 
 
12 Answer: 0.60 ACQ, See sheet S1. 
 
 
13 Question: Earlier phases of this work had the wood (3) 2x10 and (3) 2x12 Girders framed 
perpendicular to the main framing elements of the Modular Building. The details on this project 
have the girders running parallel, they will not directly support the modular building unit's main 
framing. Is the layout shown correct? 
 
13 Answer: See Question 6 
 
 
14 Question: If girder layout is confirmed as correct, is would appear that the 2 X 10 and 2 X 12 
floor joists support the units. What size floor joists are required for the standard style units as 
none are indicated on the drawing. 
 
14 Answer: Floor joists shown are that of the modular unit. No additional joists are required. 
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15 Question: Is there Voice/Data Cabling in this construction phase? There are spec's for the 
V/D cabling but nothing on the drawings about it. 
 
15 Answer: No, there is no voice/data cabling in this contract 
 
 
16 Question: Depth of foundation piles is 8’x8’ driven pile typical for a house support (8’). 
What is the typical for this particular site? Ramp section requires 10’0” minimum for the ramps. 
 
16 Answer: 10' minimum for all piles 
 
 
17 Question: Will units be delivered by others, adjacent to the foundation piles allowing units to 
be picked up with the crane? 
 
17 Answer: Trailers will be delivered to site. 
 
 
18 Question: Will units be delivered allowing for one setup and crane mobilization? 
 
18 Answer: Yes. 
 
 
19 Question: Will foreign soils be allowed to be brought in for grading? 
 
19 Answer: No foreign soils will be allowed to be brought in for grading. 
 
 
20 Question: Will the office trailer be setup allowing the contractor to work on all five cottages 
simultaneously? 
 
20 Answer: All work associated with Office building is omitted from this contract. 
 
 
21 Question: C-4 states the office trailer will be placed by others. Is the contractor required to 
install piles? 
 
21 Answer: Office trailer has been omitted from this contract. No pile installation is required. 
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22 Question: Please provide elevations from grade for each unit. 
 
22 Answer: Elevations of new units will match those of existing surrounding units. 
 
 
23 Question: Please provide the weight of each unit. 
 
23 Answer: See unit specifications provided. 
 
 
24 Question: Please clarify what material will be shipped with the unit to be used in setup and 
trim out (lag plywood, framing materials, shingles, paper, fascia, drip edge, etc.). 
 
24 Answer: All materials necessary for complete trailer unit will be provided. 
 
 
25 Question: Will the units need to be positioned by the contractor to be picked up by crane? 
 
25 Answer: Units will be delivered to each site so they can be picked up by the crane. 
 
 
26 Question: Please provide diagrams and instructions from the manufacturer of the modular 
units showing requirements and procedures for setup of the units. Need details for tying in the 
mechanical, electrical and plumbing. 
 
26 Answer: See attached drawings, (pages 8 through 10). 
 
 
27 Question: What is the minimum penetration the pilings are to have? 
 
27 Answer: 10’ see 7/S1 
 
 
28 Question: What is the tonnage per piling? 
 
28 Answer: Osprey Exterior 8x8 – 4 tons, Interior – 10 tons 
6x6 – 3 tons 
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29 Question: Will auguring a hole and then driving to tonnage be permitted? Beach sand is 
tough to work with and this will help with breakage, especially when installing the 6x6's. 
 
29 Answer: Yes. 
 
 
30 Question: On sheet C-1, C-2, C-3 and C-4, there are no line sizes shown on the existing 
water and sewer line. Please provide line sizes for the existing water and sewer lines to be 
connected to on each drawing. 
 
30 Answer: Existing Gravity Sewer Main is 8” and Existing Water Main is 2”. 
 
 
31 Question: On sheet C-1, C-2 and C-3, note D states provide a 3” gate valve at each new 
trailer while note C states provide ¾” sch 40 pvc water service to units. Should this valve be ¾” 
or is not C incorrect? 
 
31 Answer: SEE NOTE E. ON SHEETS C-1, C-2, C-3. ¾” VALVE SHALL BE USED. 
 
 
32 Question: On sheet C-1, in front of existing building BA262 there is a note C by the existing 
water line. Is there any work to be done on the water line around building BA262. 
 
32 Answer: NO. DISREGARD THE NOTE C LABEL IN FRONT OF BA262. 
 
 
33 Question: On sheet C-4, the two water lines shown going to the office trailer are shown as 
existing water lines as per legend, but have a note D, which indicates new gate valves before it 
goes under the office trailer. Should these two water lines be shown as new water lines or are 
they existing water lines? 
 
33 Answer: WATER LINES ARE EXISTING UPSTREAM OF GATE VALVES. REPLACE 
GATES PER PLANS AND ANY WATER SERVICE DOWNSTREAM OF NEW GATE 
VALVES. 
 
 
34 Question: On sheet C-4, note D states provide 3” gate valve at each new trailer but there are 
no line sizes of existing or new water service lines. Please provide lines sizes and gate valve 
sizes for the service lines to the office trailer. 
 
34 Answer: ALL SERVICE TAPS TO BE ¾” WITH ¾” GATE VALVES. 
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35 Question: The notes on the drawings indicate requirements for framing lumber to be treated 
in some places, but not all details indicate treated lumber. Existing units have all the lumber 
exposed to the weather provided as treated. Is all the new lumber to be treated Wood including 
latice? 
 
35 Answer: Yes. See S1 for Preservation Requirements 
 
 
36 Question: The lumber treatment for all lumber other than the pilings is .60 ACQ shown on 
sheet S-1. Is .40 ACQ acceptable on this project? 
 
36 Answer: No, 0.60 ACQ or higher required for Salt Water Splash Above Ground per 
Southern Pine Council. 
 
 
37 Question:  Regarding Dwgs S-1 & S-2, The General Notes on S-1 require that wood framing 
members (other than piles) to be treated as 0.60 ACQ.  Our material supplier advises that treated 
wood subject to human contact is required not to exceed treament of 0.31 ACQ.   Section 
061000-1.7.a of the GMACC master specifications contains requirements for preservative 
treatment for above ground use at 0.25 pcf.  Please review this apparent conflict and provide 
direction as to the preservative treatment requirements for all the exterior wood materials being 
provided. 
 
37 Answer:  The notes as provided on S1 are correct.  The Southern Pine Council requires a 
minimum of 0.60 ACQ for Salt water Splash/Ground Contact Applications. 0.60 CCA and 0.31 
CA-C are also acceptable. 
 
 
38.  On RFP (Request for Proposals) dated 20 December 2011, DELETE Contract Completion 
Date of 180 days.  REPLACE with the following statement:  The CCD (Contract Completion 
Date) is 23 May 2012. 
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